

27.04.2026

Present: Ld. counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
D-1 and D-3 in person.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff prays that plaintiff may be allowed to withdraw the suit. Counsel submits that there are some other victims who sustained injuries because of the act of defendants and possibly, a fresh suit shall be filed by the plaintiff alongwith the said injured persons. Thus, a pray is made to withdraw.

D-1 and D-3 pray that they have been unnecessarily dragged in this litigation and therefore, the pray of withdrawal is opposed.

Matter is at the stage of final arguments and both parties have already led their evidence. If the plaintiff is allowed to withdraw the suit for the reasons stated, it would lead to a fresh litigation being initiated for the same cause. Since the matter is already at the stage of final arguments, permission as sought cannot be granted. Request is declined.

Final arguments heard.

List for orders on 28.04.2026.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
27.04.2026